
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 21st April, 2015 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stephen Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Leisure 
Councillor Daniel Jeffery, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Change 
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   
  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an 
[...]
    
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required.  
 

8 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO CABINET MEMBERS     
 

 To consider any questions to the Executive from Members of the Council submitted on 
notice.   
 
 
 



 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
9 COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER STRATEGY:  PROGRESS AND REVIEW (Pages 

67 - 94) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities outlining progress on implementing 
the Community Asset Transfer Strategy and seeking approval for proposed changes to 
the Strategy, attached.  
 

10 CITY DEPOT HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE (HWRC) NEW 
OPERATING CONTRACT (Pages 95 - 106) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking approval to 
delegate authority to relevant officers to enable the operation of the City Depot HWRC 
to form part of the new Hampshire wide HWRC operating contract from 1 April 2016, 
attached.  
 

11 HRA SCHEME APPROVAL 2015/16 TO 2019/2020 (Pages 107 - 120) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability seeking approval of 
expenditure for Housing Revenue Account funded projects, attached.  
 

12 MAYFLOWER PARK - SPITFIRE MEMORIAL DISPOSAL OF PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE (Pages 121 - 134) 
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council detailing plans for the new Spitfire Memorial within 
Mayflower Park, attached.  
 

13 AUTHORITY TO SET UP A WHOLLY OWNED DEVELOPMENT COMPANY TO 
DELIVER CITY WIDE DEVELOPMENT (Pages 135 - 140) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability seeking authority to 
undertake the required work to set up a wholly owned Development Company to 
deliver City wide development, attached.  
 

14 ENERGY PROCUREMENT CONTRACT RENEWAL (Pages 141 - 146) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure seeking to renew the energy 
procurement (gas and electricity) contract from 2016-2020 with Kent LASER Central 
Purchasing Body, attached.  
 
Monday, 13 April 2015 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 



 

 
- 45 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2015 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Letts Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Change 
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillors Barnes-Andrews and Chaloner 

 
66. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 
Cabinet approved the appointment of Councillor Chamberlain as the Council’s 
Governor representative to King Edward VI School.   
 

67. INCREASE IN PUPIL NUMBERS AT SPRINGWELL SPECIAL SCHOOL  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14381) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note the outcome of statutory consultation as set out in this report; 
(ii) To authorise the increase in pupil numbers on-roll at Springwell (Community 

Special) School to 128 from 1st September 2015; 
(iii) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £1,400,000 

to the Children’s Services Capital programme for the Springwell School 
Expansion Project funded from the DfE Basic Need Grant; 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director, People, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Education and Change, to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the recommendations in this report. 
 

68. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR INFANT, JUNIOR, PRIMARY AND 
SECONDARY COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOL 2016/17  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14442) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the Admissions Policies and the Published Admissions Numbers 
(PANs) for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools; the schemes for 
coordinating Primary and Secondary admissions for the school year 2016/17 
as set out in the appendices 1 to 5. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 
- 46 - 

 

(ii) To authorise the Director, People to take any action necessary to give effect 
to the admissions policy and to make any changes necessary to the 
admissions policies where required to give effect to any Acts, Regulations or 
revised Schools Admissions or School Admissions Appeals Codes or binding 
Schools Adjudicator, Court or Ombudsman decisions whenever they arise. 

 
69. ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 - APPROVAL 

TO SPEND  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13982) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve capital variations to the Environment and Transport Capital 
Programme, totalling £1,140,000 in 2015/16, as detailed in Appendix 4. 

(ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £9,740,000 in 2015/16, as detailed in Appendix 2, from the 
total Environment and Transport Capital Programme of £16,074,000. 

(iii) To note the detail of the projects within the Environment and Capital 
Programme for 2015/16 to be approved by this report, as set out in Appendix 
3. 

(iv) To note the intervention levels for highways maintenance defects in Appendix 
5 and agree that these should be retained. 

(v) To note the indicative unclassified roads programme of works for 2016/17 
and 2017/18, subject to Council funding decisions as part of the annual 
budget process for these years.   
 

70. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD - GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14143) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To adopt the proposed Constitution of the Southampton Local Safeguarding 
Adult Board, attached at Appendix 1 of the report; 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal and Demo
[...]
ION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14013) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To agree another three year funding cycle using the outcomes based 
commissioning approach, from April 2016 to March 2019, with a budget of 
£1,543,980 per year, subject to budget setting each year.  

(ii) To formally give notice to existing three year outcomes-based commissioned 
grant recipients in April 2015 that their existing funding arrangement will end 
on 31 March 2016 and any future funding applications will be considered 
without reference to previous grant allocation.  

(iii) To agree that funding for domestic abuse and sexual violence services from 
the corporate grants budget between April 2016 and March 2019 will be 
allocated by the Council’s Integrated Commissioning Unit to commission 
services within the PIPPA (Prevention, Intervention, Public Protection and 
Alliance) service model from voluntary organisations. 

(iv) To end Southampton Nuffield Theatre Trust’s current three year funding 
arrangement one year early, on 31 March 2015, and enter into a new four 
year funding arrangement with the Nuffield from 01 April 2015 to 31 March 
2019, covering both their current activities and the new Arts Complex 
activities. 

(v) To delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure to agree the outcomes 
grants between April 2016 and March 2019 will be awarded against and to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations contained in this 
report. 

Page 3



 

 
- 48 - 

 

74. *WEST QUAY 3 SITE B - APPROVAL OF DISPOSAL  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14377) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed to delegate 
authority to the Head of Development, Economy and Housing to approve the detailed 
terms and conditions necessary to conclude the legal documentation to facilitate th
[...]
ormation can be communicated to a wider audience through 
existing channels such as Stay Connected. 
 

(xx) The Council looks at innovative ways to measure air quality 
across the city. 

 
8. Finally, Members of the Panel recognise that whilst the Council has an 

important role to play in improving quality in the city, it is clear this cannot be 
done in isolation. A change of mind-set for all is needed. 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER STRATEGY: 

PROGRESS AND REVIEW 
DATE OF DECISION: 21 APRIL 2015 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Vanessa Shahani Tel: 023 8083 2599 
 E-mail: vanessa.shahani@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk   

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report recommends approval for revisions to the Council’s Community Asset 
Transfer Strategy, application process and approval for delegated authority to transfer 
four buildings at less than Best Consideration. It also provides an update on progress 
of transferring community centres and community buildings. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve the recommended changes to the Community Asset 

Transfer Strategy, attached at Appendix 1, to: 
• Streamline the application process 
• Give existing tenants first refusal. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive to make any 
minor or consequential amendments and/or refinements to the 
process as may arise from time to time. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Members for Communities and 
Resources and the Head of Property to transfer properties that have 
reached Stage 2 of the current process, namely: 

- Harefield Community Centre 
- Northam Community Centre 
- St. Albans Resource Centre 
- Townhill Park Community Centre 

at less than Best Consideration (where appropriate) to either the 
current or any new applicants following the new application process 
and to subsequently agree detailed disposal terms and negotiate 
and carry out all ancillary matters to enable disposal of the sites. 

 (iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Property to approve the 
disposals on a leasehold or freehold basis at  less than Best 
Consideration: 

Agenda Item 9

Page 67



 (v) To delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Members for Communities and 
Resources and Head of Property to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the recommendations contained in this report: 

 (vi) To note progress on transferring community centres and buildings. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Cabinet approval is required to approve disposal of land at less than Best 

Consideration and to amend the Council’s Community Asset Transfer 
Strategy. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. Do nothing and continue with the Council’s Community Asset Transfer 

Strategy and associated application process. This option was rejected as 
feedback from community, voluntary and faith organisations supported 
reviewing a number of aspects to make the process more streamlined and to 
shorten timescales. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. In June 2013, Cabinet approved the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) 

Strategy. It was introduced to meet the twin objectives of bringing benefits 
and added value to communities and contributing to the Council’s aims and 
priorities. The strategic drivers continue to be the Localism Act 2011, the 
Council’s financial position, commitment to support local communities, 
speculative interest from organisations and maximising opportunities to use 
and deliver services from local bases, with partners. The transfer may be on 
a freehold or long leasehold basis (25 – 99 years).  

4. The CAT Strategy provides a framework for the Council to con
[...]
RONMENT AND 

TRANSPORT 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Michael Thomas Tel: 023 8083 2466 
 E-mail: michael.thomas@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The purpose of this paper is to seek approval for the operation of the Council’s City 
Depot HWRC to form part of a joint HWRC operating contract let by Hampshire County 
Council for all 26 HWRC sites in Hampshire; from 1 April 2016.   
This paper seeks to: 

• Provide details on the current HWRC operating arrangements; 
• Provide details on the proposed new operating contract.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) that the contract for the operation of the City Depot HWRC is 

retendered as part of the Hampshire retender procedure for all 26 
HWRC sites in Hampshire;  

 (ii) that the contract allows flexibility for Southampton to operate the City 
Depot HWRC in a way that suits local requirements; and,.  

 (iii) to delegate authority to the Director,Place, following consultation with 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Transport to finalise and enter into all 
legal documentation necessary to enter into and agree the terms of 
the new HWRC contract. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Council will benefit from economy of scale savings with the City Depot 

HWRC site being part of a joint contract for all 26 HWRC sites in Hampshire; 
whilst still retaining flexibility to have its site operated as it prefers.  

2. Hampshire County Council will meet all procurement costs for the new 
contract; with the cost of contract management already covered under the 
current waste Tripartite arrangement between Southampton, Hampshire and 
Portsmouth. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 95



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. Procuring a separate contract for the management of the City Depot HWRC 

from 1 April 2016. This was discounted due to: 
• The Cou
[...]
ontribute to the Council’s 
strategic housing objectives through improving facilities on our estates; and the well-being and 
the satisfaction of our residents in the areas where they live. 
The proposals are consistent with the HRA Business Plan and Capital Programme approved 
by the Council on 11th February 2015.  As part of our approach to Self-Financing the Council 
is required to plan for longer term investment in our housing stock and as such the Council 
agreed to a detailed 5 year Capital Programme.  In order to deliver this programme and 
secure suitable procurement efficiencies, we now need to seek Scheme Approval to progress 
with planning, procurement and delivery of the associated projects, many of which are 
significant in nature and therefore require suitable lead-in time. 
The proposed works cover elements under the headings of: 

• Safe, Wind and Weather Tight 
• Modern Facilities 
• Well Maintained Communal Facilities 
• Warm and Energy Efficient 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) Cabinet:  to approve in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules expenditure of 

£4,751,000 phased as follows: 
 

• £1,548,000 in 2015/16 
• £3,203,000 in 2016/17 

Provision for which exists within the Safe, Wind and Weather tight; Modern Facilities; 
Well Maintained Communal Facilities and Warm and Energy Efficient sections of the 
HRA Capital Programme as detailed in the table below. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 107



  
 
 

Safe, Wind and 
Weather Tight 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Total 

 000s 000s 000s 000s 000s 000s 
Renew Canopies 10 130 0 0 0 140
Renew Porches 10 200 0 0 0 210
Windows 0 978 0 0 0 978
Wall Structure and 
Finish 

134 372 0 0 0 506

Total for Safe, Wind 
and Weather Tight 

154 1680 0 0 0 1834

 
Modern Facilities 
Programme 
Management Fees 

59 643 0 0 0 702

Tenant Alterations 
Budget 

7 268 0 0 0 275

Total for Modern 
Facilities 

66 911 0 0 0 977

 
Well Maintained 
Communal Facilities 
New Build Lift at 
Block 1-62 Rozel 
Court 

500 0 0 0 0 500

Total for Well 
Maintained 
Communal Facilities 

500 0 0 0 0 500

 
Warm and Energy 
Efficient 

      

Landlord Meter 
Conversion 

189 194 0 0 0 383

Renewable Energy 
Sources 

300 318 0 0 0 618

Communal 
Shed/Store Areas 

0 50 0 0 0 50

Renew Communal 
Windows 

50 50 0 0 0 100

Utility Supplies 
Communal 

289 0 0 0 0 289

Total for Warm and 
Energy Efficient 

828 612 0 0 0 1440

 
TOTAL 1,548 3,203 0 0 0 4,751

 Page 108



   
 (ii) Council:  To approve in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules capital 

expenditure of £32,890,000 phased as follows: 
 

• £2,806,000 in 2015/16 
• £22,233,000 in 2016/17 
• £3,720,000 in 2017/18 
• £2,150,000 in 2018/19 
• £1,981,000 in 2019/20 

For which provision exists within the Warm and Energy Efficient, Well Maintained 
Communal Facilities, Safe, Wind and Weather tight and Modern Facilities sections of 
the HRA Capital Programme as detailed in the table below. 

         
Safe, Wind and Weather Tight 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Total 
 000s 000s 000s 000s 000s 000s 
Roof Finish – Flat 0 642 1168 1000 0 2810
Structural Works 0 4398 0 0 0 4398
Total for Safe, Wind and 
Weather Tight 

0 5040 1168 1000 0 7208

 
Modern Facilities       
Electrical Systems 2158 2811 0 0 0 4969
Housing Refurbishment 
Programme 

0 7946 0 0 0 7946

Total for Modern Facilities 2158 10757 0 0 0 12915
 
Well Maintained Communal 
Facilities 

 

Decent Neighbourhoods 
Improvement 

648 750 1102 0 0 2,500

Lift Refurbishments  0 700 1450 1150 1981 5281
Total for Well Maintained 
Communal Facilities 

648 1450 2552 1150 1981 7781

 
Warm and Energy Efficient 
External Cladding  0 4986 0 0 0 4986
Total for Warm and Energy 
Efficient 

0 4986 0 0 0 4986

 
TOTAL 2,806 22,233 3,720 2,150 1,981 32,890

 

   
Page 109



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Financial Procedure Rules state that all schemes already in the Capital Programme 

under £500,000 can be approved by the Chief Officer in consultation with the Chief 
[...]
dispose of land and seek and 
consider any representation made following the advertisements. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To delegate authority to the Director, Place following consultation 

with the Head of Economic Development and Housing renewal to 
determine the form and extent of the area of Mayflower Park 
required within the final location for the formation of the installation. 

 (ii) To authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to 
advertise the proposed disposal of part of Mayflower Park for two 
consecutive weeks in a local newspaper circulating in the locality. 

 (iii) To delegate Authority to Director of Place following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure to determine any 
objections received from the adverts and to make a final decision as 
to whether or not to approve the disposal in light of any such 
objections. 

 (iv) To approve the terms of the disposal as set out within the report and 
to delegate authority to the Head of Economic Development and  
Housing Renewal to agree final terms with the National Spitfire 
Project. 

Agenda Item 12

Page 121



 (v) To approve the acquisition of a small section of Crown Estate land 
(seabed), which will be subject to the overhang of the memorial and 
to delegate authority to Head of Economic Development and  
Housing Renewal to agree final terms for the acquisition. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The National Spitfire Project have secured Full Planning Consent for the 

installation of a Spitfire Memorial.  The planning consent is for the installation 
to be erected within Mayflower Park on the Solent edge of the park with a 
small proportion of the structure overhanging the waterfront.  The design is 
shown in Appendix 1. 

2. The Council recognises that the National Spitfire Project requires certainty 
over the siting of the installation in advance of commencing fund raising.  This 
report enables the council to progress with agreeing the final location of th
[...]
S 
RELATING TO TIMING TO BE 
AGREED. 

To be agreed  

 
 

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 3

Page 133



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: AUTHORITY TO SET UP A WHOLLY OWNED 

DEVELOPMENT COMPANY TO DELIVER CITY WIDE 
DEVELOPMENT 

DATE OF DECISION: 21 APRIL 2015 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 

SUSTAINABILITY 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Barbara Compton Tel: 023 80832155 
 E-mail: barbara.compton@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 80832371 
 E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Council has a number of sites across the city, both in the city centre and 
surrounding areas of Council owned accommodation which have the potential to deliver 
more homes for the city and promote economic growth. Setting up a wholly owned 
Development Company (DevCo) could enable the Council to make maximum use of its 
assets. In addition, the Council will be able to deliver more homes of all tenure for the 
city. To facilitate this legal and financial work is required. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To delegate to the Director, Place to undertake the required work 

to set up a wholly owned Development Company to deliver city 
wide development, subject to the establishment of a sound 
Business Plan for the company. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Council has ambitious plans for developments focused on the Very 

Important Projects and new pipeline of projects designed to deliver the aims 
and objectives of the City Centre Masterplan. This will deliver more jobs, 
homes and employment space to drive economic growth. The city’s estate 
regeneration programme is designed to create successful communities to 
ensure everyone in the city will benefit from this economic growth. The 
creation of a DevCo would afford the Council new opportunities. One of 
these will be to increase the supply of new housing across the city.  

2. The recommended opti
[...]
es / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. 20th March 2015 - Brandon Lewis MP (Minister of State for Housing and 
Planning at the Department for Communities and Local Government) written 
statement to Parliament. 

 

Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: ENERGY PROCUREMENT CONTRACT RENEWAL  
DATE OF DECISION: 21 APRIL 2015 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND SUSTAINABILITY 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  JASON TAYLOR Tel: 023 8083 2641 
 E-mail: jason.taylor@southampton.gov.uk  
Director Name:  ANDREW LOWE Tel: 023 8083 2049 
 E-mail: andrew.lowe@southampton.gov.uk  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None.  
SUMMARY: 
The Council procures in excess of £10.5 million of electricity and gas per annum covering 
all commercial and housing operations. All of Southampton City Council’s (SCC) gas and 
electricity is procured by LASER Energy Buying Group as part of a 2012-2016 Flexible 
Energy OJEU compliant Framework. LASER procure over £350 million of energy per 
annum for 115 other local authorities and are a public sector Central Purchasing Body 
(CPB) part of Kent County Council Commercial Services.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To enter into a rolling 2 year bi-lateral energy purchase only contract with 

LASER to cover the council’s electricity and gas supplies through an OJEU 
compliant flexible framework agreement offered by Kent LASER starting 
October 2016 for a maximum period of 4 years.  

 (ii) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer to do anything necessary give 
effect to recommendation (i) above including, but not limited to, procuring and 
entering into appropriate contract arrangements.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. As the current electricity and gas tripartite contracts will expire on 30th 

September 2016 this paper proposes to continue the procurement of electricity 
and gas through LASER from 2016 utilising the OJEU compl
[...]
able for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 

Page 145



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	6 Reports from Overview and Scrutiny Committees (if any)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Community Asset Transfer Strategy:  Progress and Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	10 City Depot Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) New Operating Contract
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 HRA Scheme Approval 2015/16 to 2019/2020
	Appendix 1

	12 Mayflower Park - Spitfire Memorial Disposal of Public Open Space
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	13 Authority to set up a wholly owned Development Company to deliver city wide development
	14 Energy Procurement Contract Renewal



Minutes of the meeting


- 49 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 21 APRIL 2015

Present:

Councillor Letts Leader of the Council
Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Change
Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability

Apologies: Councillors Barnes-Andrews and Rayment

76. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY) 

Cabinet received the Air Quality Inquiry final report from the Chair of the Scrutiny Panel.  

77. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER STRATEGY:  PROGRESS AND REVIEW 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14491)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and having 
received representations from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the following 
modified recommendations:

(i) To approve the recommended changes to the Community Asset Transfer 
Strategy, attached at Appendix 1, to:
 Streamline the application process
 Give existing tenants first refusal.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive to make any minor or 
consequential amendments and/or refinements to the process as may arise 
from time to time.

(iii) To approve the disposal of Townhill Park Community Centre on a leasehold 
basis and at less than Best Consideration (where appropriate) to City Life 
Church and to delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive following 
consultation with the Cabinet Members for Communities and Resources and 
the Head of Property to approve the detailed disposal terms and to 
subsequently agree detailed disposal terms and negotiate and carry out all 
ancillary matters to enable disposal of the site.

(iv)To delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Members for Communities and Resources and the Head of 
Property to transfer properties that have reached Stage 2 of the current 
process, namely:

 Harefield Community Centre
 Northam Community Centre



- 50 -

 St. Albans Resource Centre
 Townhill Park Community Centre 

at less than Best Consideration (where appropriate) to either the current or 
any new applicants following the new application process and to 
subsequently agree detailed disposal terms and negotiate and carry out all 
ancillary matters to enable disposal of the sites.

(v) To delegate authority to the Head of Property to approve the disposals on a 
leasehold or freehold basis at less than Best Consideration.

(vi)To delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Members for Communities and Resources and Head of 
Property to do anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations 
contained in this report.

(vii) To note progress on transferring community centres and buildings.

78. CITY DEPOT HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE (HWRC) NEW 
OPERATING CONTRACT 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: 14/15 14618)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) That the contract for the operation of the City Depot HWRC is retendered as part 
of the Hampshire retender procedure for all 26 HWRC sites in Hampshire;

(ii) that the contract allows flexibility for Southampton to operate the City Depot 
HWRC in a way that suits local requirements; and,

(iii) to delegate authority to the Director, Place, following consultation with the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services and the Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Transport to finalise and enter into all legal documentation necessary to 
enter into and agree the terms of the new HWRC contract.

79. HRA SCHEME APPROVAL 2015/16 TO 2019/2020 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14618)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

To approve in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules expenditure of £4,751,000 
phased as follows:

 £1,548,000 in 2015/16
 £3,203,000 in 2016/17

Provision for which exists within the Safe, Wind and Weather tight; Modern Facilities; 
Well Maintained Communal Facilities and Warm and Energy Efficient sections of the 
HRA Capital Programme as detailed in the table below.

Safe, Wind and 
Weather Tight

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Total

000s 000s 000s 000s 000s 000s
Renew Canopies 10 130 0 0 0 140



- 51 -

Renew Porches 10 200 0 0 0 210
Windows 0 978 0 0 0 978
Wall Structure 
and Finish

134 372 0 0 0 506

Total for Safe, 
Wind and 
Weather Tight

154 1680 0 0 0 1834

Modern 
Facilities
Programme 
Management 
Fees

59 643 0 0 0 702

Tenant 
Alterations 
Budget

7 268 0 0 0 275

Total for Modern 
Facilities

66 911 0 0 0 977

Well Maintained 
Communal 
Facilities
New Build Lift at 
Block 1-62 Rozel 
Court

500 0 0 0 0 500

Total for Well 
Maintained 
Communal 
Facilities

500 0 0 0 0 500

Warm and 
Energy Efficient
Landlord Meter 
Conversion

189 194 0 0 0 383

Renewable 
Energy Sources

300 318 0 0 0 618

Communal 
Shed/Store Areas

0 50 0 0 0 50

Renew 
Communal 
Windows

50 50 0 0 0 100

Utility Supplies 
Communal

289 0 0 0 0 289

Total for Warm 
and Energy 
Efficient

828 612 0 0 0 1440

TOTAL 1,548 3,203 0 0 0 4,751



- 52 -

80. MAYFLOWER PARK - SPITFIRE MEMORIAL DISPOSAL OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: 14/15 14413)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To delegate authority to the Director, Place following consultation with the Head 
of Economic Development and Housing Renewal to determine the form and 
extent of the area of Mayflower Park required within the final location for the 
formation of the installation.

(ii) To authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to advertise the 
proposed disposal of part of Mayflower Park for two consecutive weeks in a 
local newspaper circulating in the locality.

(iii) To delegate Authority to Director, Place following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Leisure to determine any objections received 
from the adverts and to make a final decision as to whether or not to approve 
the disposal in light of any such objections.

(iv)To approve the terms of the disposal as set out within the report and to delegate 
authority to the Head of Economic Development and Housing Renewal to 
agree final terms with the National Spitfire Project.

(v) To approve the acquisition of a small section of Crown Estate land (seabed), 
which will be subject to the overhang of the memorial and to delegate 
authority to Head of Economic Development and  Housing Renewal to agree 
final terms for the acquisition.

81. AUTHORITY TO SET UP A WHOLLY OWNED DEVELOPMENT COMPANY TO 
DELIVER CITY WIDE DEVELOPMENT 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14626)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 
and having received representations from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To delegate to the Director, Place to undertake the required work to set up a 
wholly owned Development Company to deliver city wide development, subject 
to the establishment of a sound Business Plan for the company.

82. ENERGY PROCUREMENT CONTRACT RENEWAL 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: 14/15 14588)
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To enter into a rolling 2 year bi-lateral energy purchase only contract with 
LASER to cover the council’s electricity and gas supplies through an OJEU 
compliant flexible framework agreement offered by Kent LASER starting October 
2016 for a maximum period of 4 years.

(ii) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer to do anything necessary give 
effect to recommendation (i) above including, but not limited to, procuring and 
entering into appropriate contract arrangements.

file://svr-cor-demdec/mgDataRoot/ReportDBDocs/9/8/6/R00000689/20150414091218_001499_0005785_ReportTemplateExecNonExec0814.doc#http://svr-cor-demdec.corp.southampton.gov.uk/mgReportDBSimpleEdit.aspx?YYR=0&RID=689&AID=24738&FO=0&ACT=EDITDOC2&RPID=186720518&DID=5359&OC=0
file://svr-cor-demdec/mgDataRoot/ReportDBDocs/9/8/6/R00000689/20150414091218_001499_0005785_ReportTemplateExecNonExec0814.doc#http://svr-cor-demdec.corp.southampton.gov.uk/mgReportDBSimpleEdit.aspx?YYR=0&RID=689&AID=24738&FO=0&ACT=EDITDOC2&RPID=186720518&DID=5359&OC=0

